## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 07/01/2011               |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                             | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Cook Composites and Polymers Co. |          | 01/05/2012     | PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Arkema Inc.               |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 900 First Avenue          |
| City:           | King of Prussia           |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA              |
| Postal Code:    | 19406                     |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number:       | 75157552 | CHEMPOL   |
| Registration Number: | 0932063  | COROC     |
| Serial Number:       | 75151577 | ESI-CRYL  |
| Serial Number:       | 85136792 | ESI-REZ   |
| Serial Number:       | 75155810 | ESI-TERGE |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)223-5000 Phone: 4142732100

Email: ptomailbox@whdlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek S.C.

Address Line 1: 555 E Wells St, Ste 1900

Address Line 2: Attn: Suzanne Plagemann

900212438 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004700 FRAME: 0116

75/5/552

CH \$140.00

| Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-3819  |                     |  |  |  |
|--|---------------------|--|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  | AIN-14558           |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: Suzanne Plagemann   |                     |  |  |  |
| Signature:   | /Suzanne Plagemann/ |  |  |  |
| Date:  | 01/18/2012          |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif |                     |  |  |  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004700 FRAME: 0117

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cook Composites and Polymers Co., a Delaware general partnership, having a principal place of business of 820 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, North Kansas City, Missouri 64116 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the record owner of the trademarks and registrations thereof listed in Schedule A, attached hereto; (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Arkema Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 900 First Avenue, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to memorialize the transfer of the Trademarks as set forth in the Asset Sale Agreement dated July 1, 2011 by and between Cook Composites and Polymers Co. and Arkema, Inc. which transferred certain assets from Cook Composites and Polymers Co. to Arkema, Inc., including the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, owner of the entire right, title and interest in the Trademarks in Schedule A attached hereto and a part hereof, hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns the entire right, title, and interest together with goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks for the full terms thereof and any renewals thereof, including the right to legally pursue any past, present or future infringement or unauthorized use of the said Trademarks and all rights to damages and profits by reason of the infringement (including past infringement) of said Trademarks, the Trademarks to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any foreign trademark records office to record ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks for the sole use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNEE shall be solely responsible for preparing and filing all additional documentation (including but not limited to the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, assignments and powers of attorney) as may be required to perfect or record the assignment of the Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and equivalent offices and agencies in other countries or political subdivisions of the world. ASSIGNOR agrees to provide ASSIGNEE cooperation and assistance, at ASSIGNEE'S request and reasonable expense, in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

1

WHD/8308743.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004700 FRAME: 0118 In testimony whereof, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers *nunc pro tunc* as of July 1, 2011.

# COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.

| 1/5/17   |
|--|
| Name: Steve Voeks Title: Vice President Research and Development   |
| State of Missouri ) County of Platte Clay ) NOTARY CERTIFICATE   |
| On January 5, 20 12 before me, Steven L. Vocks, personally appeared Steven L. Vocks, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed the instrument.                          |
| In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.  (SEAL)  |
| Notary Public  GINA G. TURNER  Notary Public - Notary Seal Comm. Number 10503324 STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson Count Jackson Count ARK My Gonmission Expire: © 1, 19, 2014  GINA G. TURNER Notary Public - Notary Seal Comm. Number 10503324 STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires: July 19, 2014   |
| Name: Marsha J. Smith Title: Assistant Secretary  December 29, 2011  Date  |
| Commonwealth State of Pennsylvania ) County of Montgomery ) NOTARY CERTIFICATE   |
| On <u>December 39</u> , 20/1, before me, <u>List Ann Scutes</u> , personally appeared <u>Marsha J. Sprith</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed the instrument. |
| In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.  NOTATION PUBLIC ALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL  LISA ANN SAYLES, Notary Public  Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County  Upper Merion Expires October 26, 2013  |
| Upper Merion Twp., Mentgornery My Commission Expires October 26, 2013  2   |

## EXHIBIT A

| Trademarks | Record owner                           | Country                  | renewal<br>payment | Registratio rumber rediling Remarks |
|------------|--|--------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------|
| CHEMPOL    | Cook Composites and Polymers Co.       | Сапада                   | Registered         | 488687                              |
| CHEMPOL    | Cook Composites and Polymers Co.       | Mexico                   | Registered         | 565236                              |
| CHEMPOL .  | Cook Composites and Polymers Co.       | United States of America | Registered         | 2111991                             |
| COROC      | Cook Composites and Potymers Co.       | Canada                   | Registered         | 488686                              |
| COROC      | Cook Composites and Polymers Co.       | Mexico                   | Registered         | 550895                              |
| COROC      | Cook Composites and Polymers Co.       | United States of America | Registered         | 932063                              |
| ESI-CRYL   | Cook<br>Composites and<br>Polymers Co. | Canada                   | Registered         | 499042                              |
| ESI-CRYL   | Cook<br>Composites and                 | Mexico                   | Registered         | 555023                              |

|            |                                  |                          | Status<br>Constitution   | Registratio |  |
|------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------|--|-------------|--|
| Tralemants | Resolution                       | Colmix                   | The Property of the Party of th |             | Remark   |
|            | Polymers Co.                     | 1                        | The Park Dark Street   |             | A country of the country to the country of the coun |
| ESI-CRYL   | Cook Composites and Polymers Co. | United States of America | Registered   | 2111956     |  |
| ESI-REZ    | Cook Composites and Polymers Co. | Canada                   | Registered   | 499041      |  |
| ESI-REZ    | Cook Composites and Polymers Co. | Mexico                   | Registered   | 615209      |  |
| ESI-REZ    | Cook Composites and Polymers Co. | United States of America | Registered   | 85/136792   |  |
| ESI-TERGE  | Cook Composites and Polymers Co. | Canada                   | Registered   | 488909      |  |
| ESI-TERGE  | Cook Composites and Polymers Co. | Mexico                   | Registered   | 594701      |  |
| ESI-TERGE  | Cook Composites and Polymers Co. | United States of America | Registered   | 2106834     |  |

.